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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Douglas Mayorga 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-307 

 
TO:  Douglas Mayorga 
 8720 NW 33rd Street 
 Apt. 171 
 Doral, FL 33172 
  

 
Orlando Lopez 
10355 SW 3 Street 
Sweetwater, FL 33174 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 16, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, 
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 1, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 15-307 
v. 

Douglas Mayorga, 
Respondent. 

I 
--------------------------------------------------------~ 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on August 17, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is 

probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

During his 2015 campaign for Mayor of Sweetwater, Florida, 
Respondent violated Section 106.143(6), Florida Statutes, when 
Respondent failed to include a disclaimer on his Don't Be Afraid 
Political Advertisement. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 17, 2016. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 15-307 

fi?~L-
M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 



Copies furnished to: 
Eric M. Lipman, General Counsel 
Douglas Mayorga, Respondent 
Orlando Lopez, Complainant 

( ) 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable. Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 15-307 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Douglas Mayorga 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-307 

 
TO:  Douglas Mayorga 
 11567 SW 6 Street 
 Sweetwater, FL 33174-3701 
  

 
Orlando Lopez 
10355 SW 3 Street 
Sweetwater, FL 33174 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 19, 2016 at 12:30 pm , or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 
110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 3, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Douglas Mayorga Case No.: FEC 15-307 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pmsuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, unde1signed staff counsel files this 
w1itten recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.143(6), Florida Statutes. 
Based upon a thorough 1eview of the Repo1t oflnvestigation submitted on Januaiy 28, 2016, the 
following facts and law suppo1t this staff recommendation 

L On Ap1il 3, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") 1eceived a 
complaint from Oilando Lopez ("Complainant") alleging that Douglas Mayorga ("Respondent") 
violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a first time candidate fo1 Mayor of Sweetwate1, Florida, in the 
May 12, 2015 election. Respondent was not the incumbent Complainant defeated Respondent 
in the election. (Attachment A) 

J. On or about July 8, 2015, the Executive Director sent notification to Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following section of law: 

Section 106.143(6), Florida Statutes: Douglas Mayorga, a 2015 
candidate fo1 Mayor of Sweetwate1, paid fo1 and dist1 ibuted one or 
more political advertisements in which the word "for" was not 
included between his name and the office for which he was 
running, as alleged in the complaint 

4. Dming his campaign, Respondent circulated political adve1tisement cards 
Because Respondent was not the incumbent, Respondent was 1equired to use the word "for" 
between his name and the office for which he was rnnning on his political adve1tisements 
(Section 106 143(6), Florida Statutes) 

5 On the front of one of Respondent's political adve1tisement cards, it states, "Don't 
be afraid!!! This May 12, Vote for Douglas******* Mayorga Mayo1 of Sweetwater" ("Don't Be 
Afraid Political Adve1tisement"). On the back, at the top of the "Don't Be Afraid Political 
Advertisement, it states, "Douglas *******Mayo1ga Mayor of Sweetwate1 .. Respondent, who 
was not the incumbent, did not use the word "for" between his name and the office for which he 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-307 1 
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was running on the political advertisement (ROI Exhibit 3)1 

6 Investigator Wade made four unsuccessful attempts to speak with Respondent 
during her investigation (Attachment B, Phone Log Entiies 9-12) 

7 Based on the information above, it appeai s Respondent did not use the word "for" 
between his name and the office for which he was running on his Don't Be Afiaid Political 
Advertisement 

8.. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable ground of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to wanant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense chaiged. Schmitt v State, 590 So2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991).. Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offonse has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v. Favino, 667 So.2d 305, 309 (Fla 1st DCA 1995). 

9.. The above facts show that Respondent was a first time candidate for Mayor of 
Sweetwater, Florida, in the May 12, 2015 municipal election Because Respondent was not the 
incumbent, he was required to use the word "for" between his name and the office for which he 
was running on his political advertisements However, Respondent failed to do so on his Don't 
Be Afraid Political Advertisement 

Based upon the information above, I recommend that the Commission find probable 
cause to charge Respondent with: 

Count 1: 

During his 2015 campaign for Mayor of Sweetwater, Florida, 
Respondent violated Section 106143(6), Florida Statutes, when 
Respondent failed to include a disclaimer on his Don't Be Afraid 
Political Advertisement 

Respectfolly submitted on March J1, 2016 

~e~· 
Eric M. Lipman 
General Counsel 

I have reviewed this Staff Recommendation on the ( ~ 

cto 

1 The Report oflnvestigation shall be referred to herein as "ROI " 

Staff Recommendation F EC 15-307 2 
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/6J~NP 3 22 

RECEIVED JAN 1 6 2Ui5 '· 

APPOINIMENT OF CAM!'AlGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNAllON OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSIIORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Secllon 106 021(1), F S.) 

(PL.EASE PRINT OR rYPE) 

NOTE: rhis form must be on file with the qualifyi~g 

c'.I~ r 

~.2ffi~ before opening the campaign accounl __ .....__·----··-·--------O•F'-'F""IC•E;;..U;;.S~,E;;..O;;;.N=LY.;.., 
1. CHECK APPROPRIA:i'E BOX(ES): 
= · · · -· · _ of Fo""° -~g.!o Ctiaoge- Q Tr;ea$firer1Qep1cy . Q Deposiloty .=-.. _._ ......... ,. __ _ 
2 Name of Candidate Qn this order: Fhst, Middle, L.<\st) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

code) 
()OV~~AS MAf<l~·GA il:t4>'1SW (.,$7" 

;~T;1:~::~ .. 19~s}<lo-~-;~-.a~-;e;~;~;:: ,:~rtmr, F '· ?>3171 

'6:0ffice sought (incl~de district, circuit."g~up n~;ber} -~--r-7(f;;.;~~~;;;;rti;;;-offi~heck if -
applicable: 

[] My intent is to run as a Write·ln candidate. 
--·--·----·-··-"·----··------~---·-.-·----······- ·-.. ··----···-·-·----.. -----· .. -----
8. If a candidate for a partisan. office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write· In 0 No Party Affiliation 0 .RE~ ... 5<.. I G~ Party candidate ·-·--·,·--·-· ......... _ .... ,~.,.,_,., __ ,_,_. __ ,, ---· .. -·-···· .. -·-" 
-=~~:'.'.:_app~-~-t_:d~e f~wlng per~:',?-~~i:t_::S~~fil .. '?mll3.ign.~:~~~~~.'.:.._ 0 .... .!:~P~2.reas:::_:~----- ... 
10 Name of1rea5urer or Deputy Treasurer 

'11

1 

~;i:~~:::~~s::~·-··· _ ....... ~-- ---··-... -.. ----------··-"] ;~;~le~:o~e:~ /~~;~-· 
13 City -·--r4. county ···-. - .. J .. 1s .. siate / 16 .. Zip~cie· ~1 E-m'2i1actdress ---------· 

-.. -!!!~~·--·-- --~ .. ~.-- -- Fi .!?!..', 'f· r.eawteJ€,meytJ'rja..f.::.!!:!.f::!:t/!'1' '>1-(. 
18 lhavedeslgnatedthefollowing.bankasmy · &J PrimaryOepository 0 SecondaryDepository 

·19· ~~7-~ ::::_·---· --··-·-·-..... -... ----··-·-.... --t°./1~'.:~-;LAC~·~:-::-·----·-----· __ .. _. 
21 City ------.. T22 County-·--- _._ .. [ 23 .. State -- ·12.fZ]p ccide -·--

... _-2:11AM l __ .. __ j __ ~~_:_-.... ..22 ·-··--· _ .. ?-==.,1-i•L_ 
UNDER PENAL:tlES OF PEl<JURY, I DEC!.AR.E 'l!IAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOIJl!G FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER NID 

DESIGNATIOJI! OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT lllE FACTS STATED Iii! IT ARE TRUE ,___._______ ·--·-----·-- _____ .. ___ .. ____ .. __ --! 
25. Date 26 Signature of Candidate -.... ... . ... 

-~··:r·;;;_ .,._._, t.,('1 ,. \ 5 ... ··~ u l _s x --------.::::> ~.:: c---:.~----.. >-"'' 
. 7. 

27 I reasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fl!! In th lanks and check the appropriate block) 

I, --· !vi.~!::!~ kM.i s I (q A --------·-·-- , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) · 

designated above as: pa campaign Treasurer D DeputyTreasurer. 

____ QJ.::!:_~~3:015' X }i .... u~~ 
' Date ·---... --.... ----·sig~e of eampaignn:ea$tl&Oi Deputy Treasurer·---

'-.. 05-0-,-E9-(Rt='1&/-.-1t>)--:_-.. _-. . ~A TT Ac HME N t·~ ~iI ___ , .... Rule.1$.2~UC; ...... _, 
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MIAMI· 
·~ 

miamidad~ gov 

STATE OF FLORIDA) 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE) 

CERTIFICATION 

Elections 
2700NW&7thAvenue 

Miami, Florida 331 t2 
1305•499-8683 F 30SA99-8547 

nv 3QS'499•8480 

I, Penelope Townsley, Supervisor of Elections o.f Miami-Dade County, Florida, do 
hereby certify that the attached ls a true and correct copy of the Official Results for 
the municipal offices listed below in the Sweetwater General Municipal Election 
conducted on May 12, 2015: 

WITNESS MY HAND AND 

MAYOR 
COMMISSIONER - GROUP 5 
COMMISSIONER - GROUP 6 
COMMISSIONER- GROUP '7 

OFFICIAL SEAL, AT MIAMI, 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

ON THIS 15111 DAY OF May, 2015 

Enclosure 

Penelo Townsley 
Supe sor of Elections 
Miami-Dade County 

ATTACHMENT A1 Poae ~ 



I 
, 

. I 
' 

SUMMARY REPT-GROUP DETAIL OFFICIAL GENERAL ELECTION OFFICIAL RESULTS 
SWEETWATER, FLORIDA 
MAY 12 2015 

RUN DATE:OS/15/15 10:27 AM REPORT·H.45A · -PAGE 001 

TOTAL VOTES % ED OSS ED !VO ABSENTEE PROV 

PRECINCTS COUNTED (OF 6) 6 100 .00 
REGISTEREO VOTERS ·· TOTAL 9 .057 
BALLOTS CAST · TOTAL 2 177 1,040 0 1136 1 

VOTER TURNOUT ·· TOTAL 24. 04 

MAYOR CITY:SWEETWATER 
Vote for 1 

Debor ah Centeno 598 35.60 384 0 214 0 

Jose M. Diaz (Candidate Disqualified) 0 0 0 0 0 

Or 1 an do Lopez 936 55 71 426 0 510 0 

Doug] as Mayorga 146 8 69 72 0 73 1 

Total 1,680 882 0 797 1 

Over Votes 15 1 0 14 0 

Under Votes 482 157 0 325 0 

COMMISSIONER · GROUP 5 CITY: SWEETWATER 
Vote for 1 

Jose M. Guerra 975 47 82 459 0 515 1 

Idania Llanio 1,064 52 18 503 0 561 0 

Total 2.039 962 0 1076 1 

Over Votes 5 .\ 0 4 0 

Under Votes 133 77 0 56 0 

COMMISSIONER · GROUP 6 CITY:SWEETWATER 
Vote for l 

Pr i sea Barreto 1.159 56 73 514 0 644 1 

Elsa l'hompson 884 43 27 450 0 434 0 

fotal 2 043 964 0 1 078 l 

Over Votes 8 2 0 6 0 

Under Votes 126 74 0 52 0 

COMMISSIONER · GROUP 7 C!TY:SWEETWAT'ER 
Vote for 1 
Saul Diaz 994 48 39 496 0 497 1 

Manuel Du as so 1.060 51 61 479 0 581 0 

Total 2 054 975 0 1,078 1 

Over Votes 7 2 0 5 0 

Under Votes . 116 63 0 53 0 

ATTACHMENT~) ~:r-3 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEClS-307 

Respondent: Douglas Mayorga 

Complainant: Orlando Lopez 

1 Date and time: 10/29/15; 11:50 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: called for Elie Lipman 
Summary: Respondent telephoned the office to speak with Mr Lipman.. I informed 
Respondent that Mr.. Lipman is away from the office and he stated that he wanted to let 
Mr .. Lipman know his circumstances in not being able to pay the consent order fine by the 
October 30, 2015 deadline .. Respondent stated that he needed more time to pay the 

I explained to Respondent that since he has an attorney of record (Irelvis Randolph), that 
it is improper for staff to speak to him directly about this case.. Respondent persisted to tell 
me that he could pay the monies due by the first week ofJanuaiy 2016. 

I suggested Respondent contact his attorney and have his attorney contact Mr. Lipman to 
discuss potential modification of the consent order due date 
Memo to File? Yes -please see email to Eric Lipman and Margie Wade dated 10/29/15@ 
12:03 pm 
Entered by: DMalphurs 

2 Date and time: October 29, 2015@ 12: 21 p.m .. 
Name: Irelvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summary: I called Mr.. Randolph regarding the telephone call his client made to the 
Commission Clerk There was no answer; I did not leave a message 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

3. Date and time: October 29, 2015 @2: 27 pm 
Name: Irelvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summary: I called Mr Randolph regarding the telephone call his client made to the 
Commission Clerk. There was no answer; I left a message. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

4. Date and time: October 29, 2015 @2: 32 am 
Name: I rel vis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summarv: Mr Randolph returned my call He stated that he understood that the total 
fine was He stated that his client stated that he call the F EC and got an extension 
until Januaiy I explained that his client did not get an extension and if the case returns for 
investigation; there is no guaiantee that the fine will remain at I explained that the 

ATT,ACHMENT ei, ~I 
lnvOO! (I0/07) 
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is for the PPC CO, and the deadline is tomorrow I reiterated that the ' fine 
would settle • He stated that he would call his client back and call me back 
I agreed 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

5 Date and time: October 29, 2015 @2: 47 pm. 
Name: I relvis Randolph, R's attorney 
Phone#: 305-350-5332 
Summary: Mr Randolph called me back He stated that he had discussed the matter with 
his client and explained everything to his client He stated that his client stated that he 
cannot pay the fine at this time Mr.. Randolph stated that he would not be involved 
in the case past this point I asked if he could send a WI itten statement that he is 
withdrawing as the attorney and he agreed. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

6.. Date and time: November 16, 2015 @2:49 p.m. 
Name: Complainant 
Phone#: 305-389-3200 
Summary: I called Complainant to introduce myself as the investigator assigned to the 
case and to query whether he had any addition information He did not answer; I left a 
message on his voice maiL 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

7. Date and time: November 16, 2015 @3:29 pm 
Name: Complainant 
Phone #: 305-389-3200 
Summary: Complainant returned my call He stated that the fast ad was in the local 
newspaper. The second was left on the counter of a local store and he picked it up.. He 
stated he did not recall if he got the third ad at a later date He stated that he filed the 
complaints as he got the ads.. He stated that he would check his records for the dates he 
received the ads and call me back on Wednesday .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

8 Date and time: November 18, 2015 @ 12: 11 p.m .. 
Name: Marie Schmidt, Sweetwater City Clerk 
Phone #: 305-221-0411 
Summary: I called Ms .. Schmidt to inform her that I was sending the Affidavit of F 0 to 
her via email She stated that she had just received the email.. She stated that she would 
pull the information and get it back to me as soon as possible. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

9 Date and time: January 11, 2016 @2:50 pm 
Name: Respondent 

ATTACHMENTS, ~~8-
INVOOI (12/01) 



Phone#: 786-260-1965 
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Summary: A gentleman answered the phone .. I asked fo1 Douglas Mayorga. He stated 
''you have the wrong. numbe1" and hung up the phone ... (This is the contact numb_er listed 
on Respondent's campaign adve1tisements . .) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

10.. Date and time: January 11, 2016@ 3:41 p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-620-5690 (from Anywho .. com) 
Summary: I reached a 1ecording stating the number has been disconnected or is no longer 
in se1vice. (Also checked Switchboard com and ReforenceUSA.com with no results . .) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

11 Date and time: Janua1y 14, 2016@8:49 am. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: 786-260-1965 
Summary: I called again to see if I would get a different response A gentleman 
answe1ed the phone I asked for Douglas Mayorga. He stated "you have the wrnng 
number" and hung up the phone. (This is the contact number listed on Respondent's 
campaign advertisements) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

12 Date and time: January 14, 2016@8:51 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 786-260-1572 
Summary: I called to discuss the ads at issue I received a busy signal I waited a fow 
minutes and called back; I still received a busy signal 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: MBW 

13 Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

INVOOl (12/01) 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF' INYESTIGATION 

Respondent: Douglas Mayorga 
Counsel for Respondent: None 

Complainant: OI'lando Lopez 
Counsel for Complainant: None 

Case No .. : FEC 15-.307 

On Ap1il 3, 2015, the Floiida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint alleging 
that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.. Commission staff investigated whethe1 
Respondent violated the following statute: 

Section 106.143(6), Florida Statutes, failure ofa candidate who is 
not the incumbent to include the word "for" in his political 
adve1tisement between his name and the office for which he is 
runmng. 

t Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent was a candidate for the office of Mayor for the City of SweetwateL 
There were three candidates vying for the office Respondent and Complainant were opponents. 
Respondent finished third; he received 8 69% of the vote. 

2 Initially, Respondent was represented by Trelvis D Randolph 1 Counsel 
subsequently withdrew fiom the case 

3 Complainant was a candidate for Mayor of Sweetwater in the May 12, 2015 
municipal election There was no incumbent candidate in the race. Complainant won; he 
received 55 .. 71 % of the vote. Prior to the 2015 election, Complainant se1ved as Vice-Mayo1 of 
Sweetwate1, Florida 

II.. Alleged Violation of Section 106.14.3(6), Florida Statutes: 

4. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the elections laws by 
publishing a political adve1tisement that did not include the word "for" in the adve1tisement 
between his name and the office he was seeking when he was not the incumbent 

5. Complainant submitted a palm card with the complaint According to 
Complainant, Respondent published the palm ca1ds that did not contain ''for" between his name 
and the office he was seeking The palm cmd reads, "This 12 May 2015 Vote for Douglas 
Mayorga Mayor of Sweetwate1 2

" The disclaimer at the bottom of the palm card reads, 
"Political Adve1tisement paid for and approved by Douglas Mayorga for Mayo1 of Sweetwater .. " 
To review the palm card, refer to Exhibit 1 

6 In a separate mailing, Complainant provided a flyer 3 distributed by Respondent's 

1 Mt Randolph represented Respondent du1 ing the negotiations for a pre-probable cause consent order 

2 This is the same advertisement at issue in FEC 15-289 FEC 15-289 was filed on March 23, 2015 FEC-307 was 
filed on April 3, 2015 (ten days later). 
3 This ad was not at issue in the case. 

lnv002 (7/08) · 1 
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campaign The flyer reads, VOTE! Mayorga For Mayor City of Sweetwater . " The flyer 
contained the word "for" between his name and the office he was seeking. To review the flyer, 
refer to Exhibit 2 .. 

7.. During telephone interview on November 16, 2015, Complainant stated that he 
personally received the palm card but could not recall how or when he received it He stated that 
he thought the flyer was published in a local newspaper but he could not recall when it was 
published. 

8 Respondent did not provide a written response to the complaint; however, he 
provided another example of his political advertising. The ad reads," .Do Not Be Afraid! This 
12 May, Vote for Douglas Mayorga Mayor of Sweetwater" (The ad provided by Respondent 
does not contain the word "for" between his name and the office he was seeking.) 1 o review the 
advertisement prnvided by Respondent, refer to Exhibit 3 

9.. I attempted to reach Respondent four times by telephone4 A man answered the 
telephone; I asked for Respondent, the man said I had the wrnng number (I called the numbe1 
listed on Respondent's advertisement and in the case file as his contact number) I also mailed a 
questionnaire affidavit to Respondent at his address of rec01d. The questionnaire was not 
returned by the post office as undeliverable 01 by Respondent 

10 I called Larry Reyes, Flyer Studios, the printer listed on Respondent's campaign 
1ep01ts He acknowledged that they printed flyers, cards and a banne1 for Respondent's 
campaign. He stated that they did not design the advertisements; Respondent prnvided camera 
ready copies and they printed the advertisements.. I requested copies of the invoices from Mr 
Reyes to show the dates the ads were p1 inted but did not receive copies of the invoices 

11.. No 1eco1d of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found 

III. FEC History: 

12. There are two additional cases filed against Respondent by the same Complainant 

Conclusion: 

13. Because I did not have any success in contacting Respondent by telephone 
p1eviously, I made a final attempt to contact him by sending an email to the email address listed 
on his DS-DE 9 The email was returned "undeliverable 1 o review the email, refe1 to Exhibit 
4 

14. Ms Marie Schmidt, Sweetwater City Clerk, served as the filing officer for 
Respondent's campaign Ms Schmidt stated that Respondent was a fast-time candidate 
Acc01ding to Ms Schmidt, candidates are not given a physical copy of the Election Laws or the 
Candidate Handbook; howeve1, they are given a copy of the Candidate Elections Calendar The 
Calendar contains impo1tant dates and a statement that refe1 s the candidate to the Division of 
Elections website to download the Candidate Campaign Handbook and the State Election Laws 
To 1eview the Candidate Elections Calendar, refer to Exhibit 5 To review the list frn the 
candidate packet, refer to Exhibit 6 To refer to the Affidavit of Filing Officer, refer to Exhibit 7. 

' I also checked three websites, reference USA com, Anywho com, and Swithboard com, in an attempt to find a 
viable number for Respondent but was no numbers were listed for Respondent on referenceUSA com or 
Switchboard .com The number listed on Anywho com had been disconnected. 

Inv002 (7 /08) 2 
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15. On January 16, 2015, Respondent filed his statement of candidate form with the 
filing officer, certifying that he had been provided access to read and understand the 
requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.. To review the statement of candidate fo1m, refer 
to Exhibit 8 .. 

Current addre. ss of Respondent 
',' ,, 

Douglas Mayorga 
11567 SW 6 Street 
Sweetwater, Flo1ida 33174 

Current Address of: Complain ant: . 
, ,, ,, ' 

The Honorable Orlando Lopez 
10355 SW 3 Street 
Sweetwater, Florida 33174 

Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

Marie Schmidt 
Sweetwate1 City Clerk 
500 SW 109 Avenue 
Sweetwater, Florida 33174 

Copy furnished to: 

David Flagg, Investigations Manage1 

Inv002 (7/08) 

Respectfully submitted on January 28, 2016 

Investigation Specialist 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Douglas Mayorga -- FEC 15-307 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit I Palm Caid 

Exhibit 2 Flyer 

Exhibit 3 Ad Provided by Respondent 

Exhibit 4 Email to Respondent 

Exhibit 5 Candidate Elections Calendai 

Exhibit 6 Candidate Packet 

Exhibit 7 Affidavit of Filing Officer 

Exhibit 8 Statement of Candidate 
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, .. "/empresanales en America, 
asuntos comerc1ales, oportuni­

bito de ia educaci6n y la empren­
,\'es local como internac1ona1. 

2.S MAYORGA 

Hoy en dfa, como Presidente de Camara de Comerc10 de las Minorfas 
(CCM) (www.mmoritychamber.net), con base en la c1udad de 
Washington DC. ha· 11evado a cabo una extraordinana labor en .la 
comurndad del sur de la Florida creando mas de 5,000 negoc1os baJo 
su asesorfa y direcci6n, y mas de 50,000 empleos mediantes las 
fenas de empleos organizada por su entidad desde el 2000. Hoy en 
dfa trae su expenenc1a empresanal, comunitana, 1ntergubernamental 
y corporative por ei b1en de la c1udadanfa de Sweetwater, c1udad 
mcorporada al Condado de Miami Dade County en ia Florida, los 
Estados Urndos de America. Nuestra campana es autenticamente 
mdependiente con una piataforma de mteligenc1a empresana y 
comunitaria 

PORQUE NUES'rRA CANDU)ATURA"? 
'. 

de contar con un 
d'..de los Estados 

.,,..:.!l_~~~ 

De la mano de nuestra admmistraci6n, la empresa pnvada y la 
comurndad nac1onai e 1nternac1onal que son pa rte de mis relac1ones, 
sentaremos las bases para que Sweetwater se transforme en una 
c1udad a futuro con un potenc1al al desarrollo inaustnai, turfstico, 
empresarial, educativo, institucionalmehte confiable, transparente e 
lndependiente; econ6m1camente creciente. productive y atractiva; 

it,. nodo competitivo de desarrollo tecnol6g1co, logfstico y ambientai-
,, •c.;;' .,,_,. 

W!til/)Hnente sostenible. 

";;;~~lb.~.t-
,fa Era para Sweetwater!! 

.
0
?!'.l:Jifjvo1E PoR 

"'DG-·M·•· .. ·~. ~ -
~-· ' ' - '~-

"0D(')S l! 

\'! 
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Delivery Failure Report 
Your 
message: 
was not 
delivered to: 

FEC 15-201, 15-289 and 15-307 

douglas@mayorgaformayor com 

i , 

because: 550 5.1 1 <douglas@mayorgaformayor.com> Recipient not found. <http://x.co/irbounce> 

What should you do? 

~ You can resend the undeliverable document to the recipients listed above by choosing the Resend button or the 
Resend command on the Actions menu 

• Once you have resent the document you may delete this Delivery Failure Report 

• If resending the document is not successful you will receive a new failure report 

• Unless you receive other Delivery Failure Reports, the document was successfully delivered to all other 
recipients 

R9u_tingr~m .............. _ 

TLH01/0AG, TLH03/0AG, TLH03/0AG, TLH01/0AG 

To: douglas@mayorgaformayor.com 

cc: 

Date: 10:51:52AM Today 

Subject: FEC 15-201, 15-289 and 15-307 
Dear Mr Mayorga, 

We have your initial response for FEC 15-201 on file: however, my subsequent attempts to reach you 
have been unsuccessful Now that the investigation is completed I still have a few final questions that are 
listed below 

Case 15-201 refers to an advertisement that reads, "VOTE Mayorga for Mayor City of Sweetwater .... The 
ad does not contain a disclaimer You initially stated that the ad provided by Complainant was a draft 
Was the ad ever published? Did you ad a disclaimer before the ad was published? How did you publish 
the ad, e.g , flyer, newspaper, etc.? Do you have any other comments you would like to make about this 
advertisement? 

Cases 15-289 and 15-307 refer to a palm card with blue background which was written in Spanish. The 
palm card reads "This 12 May 2015 Vote for Douglas Mayorga Mayor of Sweetwater . " The 
advertisement does not contain the word "for" between your name and the office that you were running for .. 
Why was the word "for" omitted? Did your publish this ad before or after the advertisement discussed 
above? Do you have any additional comments regarding the palm cards? 

Please to this email by Tuesday, February 2, 2016. 

Sincerely, 

~"6. 'UlaM 
Investigation Specialist 11 
Florida Elections Commission 

EXHIBIT ~ /U;}e 1 ~ :z.. 
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· 107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
850-922-4539 (phone) 
850-921-0783 (fax) 

, 
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3/6 Last dsy to sunbmit resign11ti01m to ru11 for office ifakesdy serving a term as an 
elected official. Mllllst be submitted to tine City Clerk befor-e 4:301'.M. this date. 

.3/18 First day calll!didates may me quaiifyi11g papers. .Fee fa1· Comnrlssioil.er·: $75 
QuaalifyingFee+$376.77 State Assessment. J<'ec for· Mayor: $250Qualify'ingFee 
+ $1,184.15 Sfate Assessmelllt. Please lning a separate check from )~our 
campaiglll accoun! for.AAch t'ee. 

:~(); 7 Cll!llifllllAg«& f 10;is1ff"'r ~ R~jwd" ; .. o thic ru fokr Hi:rn :l<W l'. 1\!Jl. Olll this date for 
~Ki:o. 110rifot< h om. M.1:.r.,1•Jr, i ., .i:ms 0;.:rfo:rg M:;,r'd:· rn., J:\iB Late reports will be 
i<S$CSsed a fo1": pmsmml to State L~'~ . 

.3/27 Jli'inal day caudidates mnu1y file qlllalify'ing papen (5:00 P ;M. deadline) 

,~/.kO (:1 ~~~t°r;Fl~hg6l! lrrt:1~Hut·,,r~s R1r~~~;li ., (~; · 2 :.~lltt tHY kid er· tl·};1~~n 1f :· ~~} y~_JVf., on this date for 
H1qJ('Vinrli Imm Mm di :n. Wr:J ~1H§ ,,mfo•g .Apr'i~ .~id, 21H5. Late J'Ci)Or$s wi•! 
.Ile :.1ss1issccl 1Lfim<.J!.m.~Ul! ... i:£JJtk Lllw.. ti 1m1~po:;ed cimdidatcs will llot be 
subject fo this or the 1·email'ule1 of the repmH111g pu·i<1ds irn<ll will have 90 days 
from the close of tile qualifying period lo prt>ser.t timeir fiman niports" 

4/13 Voter registrntiOlll books ciosc .. !llillyone wlno uegisten as a 1111ew voter iftro- this 
date will be i111eligiblie to vote in the May 12th election. 

:%/24 (_·i~~HfJ:~~Mgt: ·rt·:c~t:::u-i-4:·§ ~ t,: .. ~ ~-~-:;;_ Hn- ;·,~·-J.::·k &~Ji!· : .l'4., on tl1is date fo:r 
th.e peli·P.od {ror.::) -~?.pr~t :r l·~rl'..S }~~t~f t)Jt.::div.-~ . . :t.y:x d t7,, 2-@l~i._J,...ate reports will be 
asscsst-v.1 a -fi11e f)·us· SUI~~S]t tc~ _f:].tat~J_,~J~f.! .. 

4/28 Last day eimdi<lde~ u1my 1!esigm1(>:: pell w~teho s .. C1m<ii.<fa!c's list must bcin the 
trifa:e 1"f ~lie t]iJ:..J~l~1J.U:l}l· l;itJsr.J».llfM...ill!iij, N;,1,.,;, t!Jis 1lr.fo, 
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517 Campaig1t_g9_ntribJ!ti.on.~ cru>_i!!.!t®,.g.~t._lli'.~c~?-lti&IJ1']jte..rJ!!id~igh.t 
. JMsdatsJ_. 

;;.rt{ (:1tiooI;$ftgn ~r~·t~i:l~~xt~r~t~ l{e~~ort ·4 (fui· ~~.o fate:r e:h~~n 4:-~~~ P'...l~. ->u-~ thi.~ ".lattl!"::tbr 
t.~ae.per·lotl frt-0.ren .. AirllB_ !18,1~~'}5 aa~d emitliug m:~~tl!:.t~g~~t 'J\la) '?,. i015~.~.l!~t~J:~porl_.§: 
will be l'!SSCJ!,'t~ll JoiJi.!!.!'cJ!!~"i.l!ftl~! l.o State .le.ll'I'. 

stn All polifo:al sigHls 1>f c:amii1hti<1; imist ho nmwvm! b,- rnndid"t'' or sign bolil!I will 
he forfoiled i1111~ sig;]ns wm he remo">d lit} Cuty ere'~~ Excq>li.1m is for £a11didate.s 
iri 1 miofl election. 

6/S Polit.ici•li signs of tmwH ~>1mlidates nmsi lJ(; t im111vul h) tamiidatc ~1nigri bond 
wm be forfdt0d am! si1,~Kts wm be n:miwoJ ll>y Ciiy cniwg. 

8/H! E<iu~aJ I{cf'l:.t}rt- ~~-"? ~rrll~g lhia:: )}l'r.·.it~fll fro2~~ f\1.~.~- ~~ ~-~-~ ~·lilt: tb~tt~ ·.@f -tel1ift:itt2Uiimg 
eimipaig11 ac1wm1l n<m· o.fo:;; (!'fo !Mm than ?of <Fff\1. 111kr ek<:ii1m:.) 

Candidate Campaig11 Hmidbook aJJ:Hl Stat!! ~i,lccfom Lims can b< accessc,d, downloaded and 
printed at b1l:12//el£QJ:JQ11dos.stats;Jt!JS!.121Jb1if.<Jti.rnl~iin.<ll'.~.,fil!\!nl 

Should 1fa1·<--s 1md ~imes iai Hiis 1:a~eni<llat· duimg~ .. e111'il ~egistHcd <::mHllidat•o will be notified 
iroIDcil if, tel.; £),Lq,yidi Ilg _!~!!<~ .. £1111 Jl?. s;!!.!lt1'£te~ .@J!).f!rn ID.1'.2Jlh · 

Logic 1111d Accuucy lesting ot the ~:ol;ing 1~q111i1Jmel1lt is pc1·:!1mroe<l b} Mi1m1i-D11de County 
Elecfoms. As s<>l>ll as th~ dat4ls aH av:1ilaMc,. TOU 1'\·m be tH>tified e!cetnmically. 

c~11vassi11g Bo~nl m<..~tliigs bav1: mJ>t b<'eil sci1i)tlo.!lc1l yet As ~ooei "'!he dates anl set, you will 
be notified elc~trnllli4:an~ . 

2 



City of._'lweetwater 
MARCH 16, 2015 

DOCUMENTS RECEIVED BY CANDIDATE: 

l· CANDIDATES INFORMATION FOR 2015 ELECTION 

2- CANDIDATE ELECTION CALENDAR 

.3 CA.1'.'DIDATE OATHS 

4- AFFIDAVIT OF CANDIDATE 

5- STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS 2014 

6- POLL WATCJ!:IERDESIGNATION INSTRUCUON AND FORM 

7- ETHICAL CAMPAIGN PRACTICES ORDINANCE 

8- SIGNS REGULATION ORDINANCE 

RECEIVED BY: 

-- .. 
/) 

./ 
/ 

EXHIBIT _.,<'e..__ __ _ 

SOOS11! 109tn/4'Venu.e, Sweetwate~ 'F[oritfa 33174-1398 • r?!Wne:· 305-221-0411 •'I'"';; 30.)-221-2:541 
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AFFRDAVIT OF FJ!LING OFFICER · 

L ?lease proVide certified copies of the li$ted items :from the following can.Qiilate's 
campaign file: Dowigkls l\b~o}'ga.. · 

,1 Ihe Statement of Clutdidate fonn for 2015 ------------------------------! 
,1 Appointments of '.f.reasUl'.ers and Designation ofCampaign Depository fotm fur2015 . ----· -··-·----· - - ' -

,1 Smtetnefi'.15 offjjiartcial ili!erest {Foirp I al,ld Form 6) .for 2015 .. 

2. Please che!)l( each item provided t() the. candidate or his 01 her staff; and \i&t the date. that 
the ittlµl was proyided., (I~ i)le item is puliiJis)led by the Division of ]i!lection~, it is 
unnecessary to provide a copy of the item. 11.fyolll' office published the item, plllllSe send a 
oopy o1\the item with this affidavit.) · 

-,.;;...,.;.--;,..;....,:.....,__ ::-.. .,. ___ .. ,.._ .. .,..-.. ._.,.. __ .., _______ ._,,_.-.,;,__,_~_,;,.,----··----.--.. --. 

. :.c.,;~~~~_:...:: ..;...!::_:_;.: .• / . -""'-'-· ,;; ·"""':Lip:~~· .. •. >{ .,--'·~~---·-··--!!--"· 
Cha;pter 106, Floridd.8tiitutes ___ _,__. ___ _ 

--·---·------
· .Chapter 104, Florida .Statutes 

Candidate Hllndbocik Please indicate Y eall' 

Politieal ad and disclaime1 .supplement 

• Cale11dar ofEll'Ction dates 
---··---------

Any other election related document, l"lease indicate the title 0f · 
the related dowment: C}Cr"Jb.(7t1/ ;-?Jr ///J/.;)t/6,8!/h- · · · ,.,;;; 

'-------'-------··-{!/:'l;.,;'b; .~T<G ';eif:// <!> ~··--S,,;.A~ 

3. Please list all othel' written .matexials provided to the .candidate 01 his or hei .staff, the date 
of recejpt, and a bdef description of the mitten materials Did you notify the Cll!l,didate that~he 
campaign handbook was available on the Division .of Elec.tions website? 

5EE~.-.L~·..,-_ &7"TCtcNE,iJ . .</nA t-.a we/;s1 ~e 4a 

Se~~~ 12.,£ F/-ec/;toJ¥ ./!a koc/ar ·-----·----
·------------· 

··-------

4. Please list all training seminars that were attended by the candidate, along with the date 
of attendance. If a staff member attended for the candidate, list his name and position. If 
available, please attach a copy of any attendance sheets from the seminar(s) .. 

lnvO'l'I (S/08) 
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-~·--.,- ...... -_. ________ , _______ , _________________________ _ ______ , 
5 , Please list the sul:ljects covered during these seminars, If available, please provide a copy 
of the syllabus and outline for the seminar, 

~~---·····-----·---··--------~-=~~~~-····--·'·'-~-=--=--~-------··-----··-·--··------------------··----_________ , ________________ _ __ , ___________________ _ 
6,, Please list any other contacts with this candidate by you or your staff concerning a 
ptovision of Chapter 104, Section 105 ,071, or Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.. Indicate whether 
the contact was in person, in writing, or by telephone and the subject matter of the contact. Also. 
provide copies of any documentation of the contact, Please provide a separate affid<W'it~!J.tll ~y 
membet of your staff who was in contact with this candidate 01 his or her staff; detailing the 
subject matter of the contact 

_, _____ ····------·--·-" _________ ,, _______ .... ,,_,, __ , __________ ···------""""--'.:.... . .-...~...;.....;.... 
--------------·----,-------- _______ , __ , ____ ,_ 
____ , ________ , ___ ,, __ ,,, ________ ,,,._, __ ,, ___ ,,_,,, _______ ,.,. ... , ........ -·---~,-··-----

'----·-···----·-----,,.-,,··--- ---'··---··-··--

7 Please list each year the candidate tan fo1 office, the office the candidate ran fOI> the dates 
of the elec, ions, d the results of the elections. 

____ , ________________________________________ , 

·--~--.,----
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l! SWEAR OR Af<ml.M: 'Jli,41 Tl!IE llNFO~UOl'f CON1AINEJ!l IN Tms OOC{)M1'NT JS COMPLE'llt 
AND ACCURAfF; TO HIE lllESl OFM.Y KNOWL:EDGE. 

"Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affinned) and subsi:ribec! before me tbis _ // ~y of 

-.::sc ... VV-'.O.A'i ~ 'JQlrf; 

//'( -· 2 
L. · -(;?:: · ,. "" f:\' 

Ii 

.Pcr5onally Known ./ . 

., CARMEN J .. GARCIA 
,.NJ . . ··. ;«~ Nota·t·Y·· ·.·P .. ·.•~.·~.lic··· .• Sla.te 01 .. ··~ •. l•tld. a· i' • ·1 CDmmfHlon .# FF•fl7W39 
~ ,If My Comm; Exiil>:es May·s, 201 .9" · 

· ' "' ~· . . 'NatJOl\dNo(li!Y~s". 

I ypeof identification.Produced: 

Case Investigator: MBW 

EXHIBIT 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

-----~----------->---

OFFICE USE ONLY 

candidate for the office of .. m A 'f O ·~ _ s(v~rw~•{n:::·1'2, 1 ~I. ... ____ ; 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. 

x o 1 -- ; s --:v:n s 
Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
----- ---- -Af'tlelmmeITT-cl-Campaigr.LD:eas.uraanrl . .D.!2?jg,11fil[on ..Qi.Q..~mP.Jljgp_D_~e.C!~tor is filed. Willfo!J 

failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation cifth'e Gartrpa gli · 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106 .. 19(1)(c), 106 .. 265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

DS-DE 84 (05/11) 

EXHIBIT __ 1,.__ __ .... '~;i .... Y. 
···~;~f:, .. "1'_"""'..,., •.•• ,,.,,~--""'-'··'·'"·'' 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

I elephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

July 8, 2015 

T rel vis D Randolph, Esquire 
Cole, Scott & Kissane Bldg , 
9150 S Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1400 
Miami, FL 33156 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-307; Respondent: Douglas Mayorga 

Dear Mr.. Randolph: 

On April 3, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that your 
client violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains 
one or more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following 
alleged violations: 

Section 106 . .143(6), Florida Statutes: Douglas Mayorga, a 2015 
candidate for Mayor of Sweetwater, paid for and distributed one or 
more political advertisements in which the word "for" was not 
included between his name and the office for which he was 
running, as alleged in the complaint Respondent was not the 
incumbent 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address .. You may file a response to the report within 14 days frnm the date the 
report is mailed to you Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is prnbable cause to believe your client has 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you Your timely filed respons<:(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining prnbable cause .. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
your client has violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will 

Ltr of LS 
FEC 15-307 



' 
'· 

receive a notice of hearing at least 14 days befoie the hearing. The notice of hearing will 
indicate the location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportl!nity to make a 
brief oral statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to 
testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that your client wants 
to enter into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Heating will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Iherefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents .. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing .. 

Under section 10625, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you and your client unless your client waives confidentiality in writing 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

AMI/dam 

Ltr of LS 
rEC 15-307 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION REC EI#1 v p D 

IOTWest Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 '-
I elephone Number: (850) 922-4539 'OfS APR 

www.fec.state fl.us l - 3 A $: lj 8 
CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM 'F -- ~.,.-. --·~ 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Comnfi~sfifii·.r·uleS; Q~ ·prObable i 1 
cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is br·~ught ....... '·· 1 

·:J 

L PERSON BRINGING COMPLAIN I: 

Name: Orlando Lopez 

Address: 10355 SW 3 Street 

City: Sweetwater County: Miami-Dade 

Work Phone: ( 305) 389-3200 

Home Phone: L,___J ___ _ 

State: FL Zip Code: _3_3_1_74 __ _ 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political patty, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization, (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints.) 

Name of individual or entity: _D_o_u_g_l_a_s_M_a_y_o_rg_a _______________ _ 

Address: 11567 SW 6 Street Phone: ( 786) 260-1965 

City: Sweetwater County: Miami-Dade State: Florida Zip Code: _3_3_1_7_4 __ _ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: _M_a_y_o_r __________ _ 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) 0 Yes Ill No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated., The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, and Section 105 .. 071, Florida Statutes., Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations, 

Douglas Mayorga filed as a candidate for Mayor Qf the City of Sweetwater on Friday, January 16, 2015 

Count 1 - Mayorga has printed and distributed campaign palm cards without the words "Elect or Vote" before his name 

Count 2 - Mayorga has printed the same palm cards without the word For" before Mayor insinuating that he is already the Mayor 

Count 3 - The paid political tag states" Political advertisement paid foe and approved by Douglas Mayorga for Mayor of Sweetwater' 

I have attached the copy of his finance report where he reports $200 in contributions and no expenses thus not paying the cards from his campaign account 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05- 14) 



Additional materials attached (check one)? IZJYes 0No 

4. OATH 

STATEOFFLQRIJ::, ,, ~-- I 
COUNTY OF H11.4MI,., l}{dG_e 

<o 

CJ 
_,,. 

LU 06 

> <( 

t:D ""' ' 
0 I ' ( 0 

ltJ 0::: ' 0.. I 
., 

,,,,.. """ t. ,_:,. 
"""-· ..,.., 

6'>:~ = ·~ 

Original Signature 

(Print Type. or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

Personally knowi1_0r Produced Identification __ _ 

T ypc of Identification Produced _________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while kno\ving that the allegations arc false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 082 and 775 083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 05·05-14) 
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(~ 
·----···•-·'""""'""'"""'' ____ .. , ..... --.,... __ .. _ .. __ ·---·-·--

FLORIDA OEPARTMEID OF STA.TE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
RECEIVED M CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT' SUMMARY --

(1) 'i>&Lt GL A-i !Ylk-t.Oie.p.b. . OFFICE USE ONLY 
- ---

Name 

(2) __ .1_15& "7 SuJ ___ ..-!:!. s. r ____________ . 
Address (number and street) 

/vll A-ML fl, 33/74-
--~""---·---

City, State, Zip Code ---..... 
[J CHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED {3) lD Number: --·--------·----.. 

(4} Check appropriate box(es): 

fil Candidate (office sought): ___ M A yo ~ S,c...uc::e r u..JA n:::12- ----------.... -.. --·-·-·--------
0 Political Committee D CHECK IF PC HAS DlSBANDED 

0 Committee of Continuous Existence [] CHECK IF CCE HAS DISBANDED 

0 Party Executive Committee 

0 Electioneering Communication Cl CHECK IF NO OTHER aEcnoNEERJNG 

' 
COMMVNICA110N REPORTS WILL BE FILED 

i•~w·--"''"--'·------·--·-·•--•·-·•~•••--- -··-.. 
' {5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS I G -1 ' ! Cover Period: From ·:c, I o j ..f!.C _ __ .. J 2.015.. To 3 .I1-.... I ;;i.o - l;i.vlS' Report Type f':t-v3- 1s: 
l ~Original 0Amendment 0 Special Election Report 0 Independent Expenditure Report --· ''""··--·· _,,.. __ ... ·-,~ ... --·-- - ........ 
' (6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT f7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Monetary 

Cash & Checks $_;200 _:_~---·----- Expenditures $ ---·-- c:r_· -------
Loans $ -tr Transfers to Office 

----~--· .. ·-·····-----
Account $ ... e--

Total Monetary $ -&-· Total ---------------
Monetary $ --& 

""' -----·----· 
In-Kind $ -e----------------··--

(8) Other Distributions 
$ . -er ·-------··------.. ·-···-····- ··-·-·-· 

.. ----- --, .. ----·· ----····- , __ 
{9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions Io Date (10} TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$ ,;lo_q_~~:_ _________ ·-·------· $ . ..Q--______ ,, ____ , _______ 
(11) CERTIFICATION 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public: record (ss. 839.13, F.S.) ··--------- . ·--···-·----·-·-
I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, l certify that I have examined this report and it is true, 
correct, and complete .. 

correct, and com\) l ~ 1 
_ (Type name) ~ 4 d..o Fr 1 51 ~ .A -----··-· ~name) ___ \ oJc, 4 - 0*'~~,..- ·· 
0Imflllidual (only !Or J31Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer and'!dala '"" 0 · . rson (only Ii:> , 
electioneering commun.) electioneering .• a~) 

x __)~ a.-..e_~ _:ea-<~·&~--
x ·-c-... _____ 

/ .... 

.Sign~ 
·-.. -- /"' --

Signa re 
// ·--. ----.. 

/ 



~El't'IVEO MAR 1 7 ?O 
,·, ~ ' 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT -·ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS -

(Z) l.D. Number --~E~-EIVE~ MAR ;;;J1' 

(3)CoverPeriod 06 /!£.l_/Z.01.Sthrough _0.3/ __ :i.o /;2015 (4)Page ___ L_of I ' 

-------- -------..-- ---
(5) (7) 

Date Fu II Name 
(6) (Last, Suffix, Fir~ Middle) 

Sequence Street Address & 
Number 

--'----' 

2 ~¥/ ':3 ;>,s.T 
AS To!Z..tA, Ail/ 

11/02 
------· 

(8) 

Contributor 

Occupa!J.9n 

PRD1'i:.~1'1 

B 

----

-·-·----- --+---·-··---------- --

-----'---' ---

---1--~-

-------- -----------·--+---+---

--'--·--''-----l 

I---'---'-

~------

--- -'"·- --- -----
(9) (10) (11) (12) 

Contribution In-kind 

~- Descri tion Amendment Amount 

et:I~ \L. <{;':2.0P 017 

r2J 

-~ .. ---·- ~-· ... --•.-

----- ---+----·---

OS-DE 13 (Rev .. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VAL.LIES 



RECEIVED MAR 2 7 2015 
' 

CAMPAIGN TREASURE.R'S REPORT •· ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS c0 
Cover Period E_?J ol /;;,o1s through o?:>J ~(} J ;z.015- {4) Pag'._:e_.=-::-_:-:::-:::-:::;_o::_f_.:::;::::::==. 

(Sf ---- (7) ~ (9) (10) (11) {12) 

{3) 

Date Full Name Purpose 
-(6)· (Las~ Suffix, Firs~ Middle) (add office sought If 

Sequence Street Address & contribution to a Related Distribution 
f-"'Mu""m""b"'or_.1--...:C:::I :u•.=.Sta"'t""e'"'Z"'ip..::Co:;od:.::•-+- __,ce=n""dc.::id:::at,,,o ----J . .....:E°"'xpi:.::•:;;;•d:::tt"'ur=es -+--Am_en_d_m<>_n_t__,._Am~ou_n.t. __,_ ...• _ _Ile!_ __ 

-'·-' ·-· 
·-·--·-· .,,_,.., ..... -~---+·----·------_,__- --+ 

,_I j_ __ 

... __ 1 __ 1 _ 

__ j __ J 

-----+---··"-"--!-----

I I 

I I ·---

_,__ ____________ ._._ _______ _ 

I I 

f----·---l----·------+----------J.·----·--

I I 
--~--· 

DS·OE 14A (Rev .. 11113-) - SEE REV"'E=Rc=s=E-=F'""o"'R'"'l""'N.-S=TR,-UcocC,.T,,,,l""'o"'"'N.-S...,A"'N""o_c.J.o-oe_v_A_L.-u"'""es-'-·----l·-----·-
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